

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### 1951

CHAP. 139

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

weekly on 3 successive weeks in a newspaper printed in each county of the state in which the company is chartered to operate, the last publication being at least 7 days prior to such meeting, the majority of the policyholders and shareholders present and voting, vote to dissolve such company, a bill in equity against the same for dissolution thereof may be filed by any officer, shareholder, member or creditor in the supreme judicial court or the superior court in the county in which it has its principal place of business. Upon said bill, notice shall be given by the clerk of courts to the attorneygeneral and the insurance commissioner and such notice shall be given to others as may be ordered by any justice of either of said courts, in term time or in vacation, and upon proof thereof, such proceedings may be had according to the usual course of suits in equity that said corporation be dissolved and terminated. Upon proof that there are no existing liabilities against said corporation and no existing assets thereof requiring distribution among the shareholders, said court may dissolve said company without the appointment of trustees or receivers. Assets remaining after payment of the costs of dissolution, claims against the company and repayment of the guaranty capital shall be paid to the treasurer of state for the use of the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 139

### AN ACT Relating to Special Dog Training and Field Trial Areas.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 98, amended. Section 98 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 98. Training of dogs. Except as provided in section 98-A, it It shall be lawful to train dogs on foxes, raccoons and rabbits from September 1st to the following October 15th, inclusive, in each calendar year, providing the dogs are under the personal supervision of the owner or trainer at all times.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 33, § 98-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 98-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 98-A. Special dog training areas. Upon application of any club or organization having 25 or more members who are citizens who have been residents of the state for at least 6 months immediately prior to making

118

### SPECIAL DOG TRAINING AREAS

### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

**CHAP. 139** 

application, and the payment of a fee of \$10, the department may issue a license authorizing the establishment and maintenance by such club or organization on land owned by them, or over which they have legal control, of a special dog training area wherein and whereon dogs may be trained at any time during the year. No such dog training area shall be of less than 100 acres, nor of more than 400 acres, nor shall licenses be issued for more than 2 special dog training areas in any one county.

The department may from time to time during each year stock pieces of game and shall charge the licensees a reasonable price therefor. Nothing herein shall be construed as authorizing licensees to liberate on such area any wild bird or quadruped coming from without the state. The licensees may at any time during the year train their own dogs or the dogs of other persons on such area. Any person not a licensee may do likewise by making application in writing to licensee and receiving a permit to do so, for which a charge of not to exceed \$1.10 may be made, of which amount \$1 shall be paid to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Failure of a licensee to make reasonable provision for the use of such area by persons not licensees shall be deemed sufficient grounds for the department to deny a renewal of license. No person shall hunt on a licensed dog training area except the owner of the lands who may hunt unprotected birds and animals only. The department may make rules regulating the use of such areas.

The boundary line of such special dog training area shall be plainly and conspicuously posted prior to October 1st of each year with legible notices at least 11 inches square, placed not more than 100 yards apart which shall bear the following warning:

"SPECIAL DOG TRAINING FIELD TRIAL AREA — HUNTING AND TRAPPING IS UNLAWFUL. This land is set aside under special license for the training of dogs and the holding of field trials. Entering hereon for the purpose of hunting or permitting dogs to enter without proper authorization is prohibited. (Name and address of licensee to be printed on notice.)"

The licensees may hold field trials at any time on such area or permit in writing others to hold such trials thereon under such conditions as shall be mutually agreed upon.

No person shall train a dog, hold a field trial, enter accompanied by a dog, or permit a dog of which he is the owner or trainer to enter upon an area licensed and posted as provided in this section, except as provided herein.'

Effective August 20, 1951